4,428,031   3,666,150

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Trust’s sensitivity to a 1% revaluation and 1% devaluation (2011: 1% revaluation and 1%
devaluation) change in the Jamaica dollar against the relevant foreign currencies.  The change in the sensitivity rates
below are used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2012

NHT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/1293

Page 64
NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for the change in foreign currency rates below.

If the Jamaica dollar strengthens by 1% or weakens by 1% against the US dollar (2011: 1% revaluation and 1%
devaluation), income will decrease or increase by:

   Revaluation   Devaluation  Revaluation and Devaluation
 2012  2012  2012  2012  2011  2011

 Change in   Change in   Change in
 Currency   Currency   Currency
 Rate   Rate   Rate

 %   J$’000   %   J$’000   %  J$’000
(Surplus) deficit +1  44,280  -1  (44,280)  ±1  36,661

This is mainly attributable to the exposure on investment securities, securities purchased under resale
agreements and cash and cash equivalents at year-end.

The Trust’s sensitivity to foreign currency has increased during the current period mainly due to the increased
holdings of foreign currency deposits and investments.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the potential that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates.  Financial instruments subject to fixed interest rates are exposed to fair value
interest rate risk while those subject to floating interest rates are exposed to cash flow interest rate